

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

DYNELLE JOHNSON, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of AARON
CAUVIN, Deceased,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No.: 2:15-cv-13856
Hon. Arthur J. Tarnow

WOLVERINE HUMAN SERVICES,
INC., a Michigan Non-Profit Corporation,
JUDITH FISCHER-WOLLACK, KRISTI
EINEM-SMITH, DOMINIQUE COBB-
CLEMENTS, SONJA WILLIAMS,
JONATHAN HOWARD, and
MICHELLE KENNEBREW, jointly and
severally,

Defendants.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
MICHIGAN DEFENSE TRIAL COUNSEL**

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF MICHIGAN DEFENSE TRIAL COUNSEL

TREVOR B. GARRISON (P69255)
BRIAN M. LEGGHIO (P29658)
Garrison Law, PC
Attorneys for Plaintiff
134 Market Street
Mount Clemens, MI 48043
(586) 469-3500/Fax: (586) 569-2700
tgarrison@garrison-law.com
blegghio@legghiolaw.com

MARK J. ZAUSMER (P31721)
CAMERON R. GETTO (P57300)
LAUREN M. WAWRZYNIAK (P69832)
Zausmer, August & Caldwell, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendants
31700 Middlebelt Road, Suite 150
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
(248) 851-4111/Fax: (248) 851-0100
mzausmer@zacfirm.com
cgetto@zacfirm.com
lwawrzyniak@zacfirm.com

RACINE MILLER (P72612)
Michigan Association for Justice
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
17600 Northland Park Court, Suite 210
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 443-9030/Fax: (248) 443-9031
racine.mitchell@gmail.com

CARSON J. TUCKER
LAW OFFICES OF CARSON J. TUCKER
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Michigan
Defense Trial Counsel
117 N. First St., Suite 111
Ann Arbor, MI 48104-
cjtucker@lexfori.org

MARK R. BENDURE (P23490)
Bendure & Thomas, PLC
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Michigan
Association of Justice
15450 E. Jefferson Avenue, Suite 110
Grosse Pointe Park, MI 48230
(313) 961-1525
bendurelaw@cs.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED viii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION3

I. AS THE FOCUS OF THE LATEST SUPREME COURT JURISPRUDENCE ON THE QUESTION WHETHER A PRIVATE ENTITY IS A STATE ACTOR IS ON THE PRECISE ACTIONS AND CONDUCT ENGAGED IN AT THE TIME IT IS ALLEGED A CONSTITUTIONAL DEPRIVATION OCCURRED, WOLVERINE HEALTH SERVICES (WHS) WAS NOT A STATE ACTOR OR ACTING UNDER COLOR OF STATE LAW WHEN PLAINTIFF’S DECEDENT COMMITTED SUICIDE AND THUS ITS ACTIONS AND CONDUCT ARE NOT SUBJECT TO SECTION 1983 LITIGATION OR LIABILITY4

A. Law 4

1. Actions for the State and Actions by the State..... 8

2. Use of the Tests as Guidance Only 10

B. Analysis 15

II. IF THE COURT CONCLUDES WHS IS A “STATE ACTOR”, THE PROPER STANDARD OF LIABILITY UNDER § 1983 AGAINST WHS IS THE “ENTITY STANDARD” OF “DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE” AND AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED DEFENDANTS THE “INDIVIDUAL DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE” STANDARD UNDER THE 14TH AMENDMENT 17

A. Law 17

1. The “Deliberate Indifference” Standard for Entity Liability 19

2. The Deliberate Indifference Standard for Individual Defendant Liability 22

B. Analysis 24

III. IF WHS WAS A STATE ACTOR / ACTING UNDER COLOR OF STATE LAW, AND IF THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED DEFENDANTS WERE “DELIBERATELY INDIFFERENT” THEY ARE STILL ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY25

A. Law 25

B. Analysis 28

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. XIV8, 18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....passim

Cases

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.,
398 U.S. 144; 90 S.Ct. 1598; 26 L.Ed.2d 142 (1970).....5, 8, 10

Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,
526 U.S. 40; 119 S. Ct. 977; 143 L.Ed.2d 130 (1999).....3

Amerson v. Waterford Twp.,
562 Fed. App'x 484, 490 (6th Cir. 2014)21, 24

Aquisto v. Danbert,
165 F.3d 26 (6th Cir. 1998)22

Atencio v. Arpaio,
674 F. App'x 623 (9th Cir. 2016).....22

Baker v. McCollan,
443 U.S. 137; 99 S. Ct. 2689; 61 L.Ed.2d 433 (1979).....4

Bartell v. Lohiser,
12 F.Supp.2d 640 (E.D. Mich. 1998).....6

Bartell v. Lohiser,
215 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2000)26

Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520; 99 S. Ct. 1861; 60 L.Ed.2d 447 (1979).....18, 22

Bishop v. Hackel,
636 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2011)22, 23, 25

Blum v. Yaretsky,
457 U.S. 991; 102 S. Ct. 2777; 73 L.Ed.2d 534 (1982).....passim

Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass'n,
531 U.S. 288; 121 S. Ct. 924; 148 L.Ed.2d 807 (2001).....passim

Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n,
442 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2006)26

Brown ex rel. Estate of Henry v. Hatch,
984 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....5, 17

Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.,
365 U.S. 715; 81 S. Ct. 856; 6 L.Ed.2d 45 (1961).....4, 5

Chapman v. Higbee Co.,
319 F.3d 825 (6th Cir. 2003) 10

City of Canton v. Harris,
489 U.S. 378; 109 S. Ct. 1197; 103 L.Ed.2d 412 (1989)..... 19, 20, 21, 24

City of L.A. v. Heller,
475 U.S. 796; 106 S. Ct. 1571; 89 L.Ed.2d 806 (1986)..... 19, 25

Comstock v. McCrary,
273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001)23, 25

Connick v. Thompson,
563 U.S. 51; 131 S. Ct. 1350; 179 L.Ed.2d 417 (2011).....21

Cooper v. Parrish,
203 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2000)26

Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833; 118 S. Ct. 1708; 140 L.Ed.2d 1043 (1998)..... 18, 22

Cullinan v. Abramson,
128 F. 3d 301 (6th Cir. 1997)26

Daniels v. Williams,
474 U.S. 327; 106 S. Ct. 662; 88 L.Ed.2d 662 (1986).....4, 18

Davidson v. Cannon,
474 U.S. 344; 106 S. Ct. 668; 88 L.Ed.2d 677 (1986).....4, 18, 23, 25

Deshaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.,
489 U.S. 189; 109 S. Ct. 998; 103 L.Ed.2d 249 (1989).....4

Dominguez v. Corr. Med. Servs.,
555 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2009)23

Donlan v. Ridge,
58 F.Supp.2d 604 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....6

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97; 97 S. Ct. 285; 50 L.Ed.2d 251 (1976).....25

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825; 114 S. Ct. 1970; 128 L. Ed. 2d 811 (1994).....22, 23

Filarsky v. Delia,
566 U.S. 377; 132 S.Ct. 1657; 182 L.Ed.2d 662 (2012).....26, 27, 28, 30

Flagg Bros. Inc. v. Brooks,
436 U.S. 149; 98 S.Ct. 1729; 56 L.Ed.2d 185 (1978).....10

Garner v. Memphis Police Department,
8 F3d 358 (6th Cir. 1993)21, 24

Garretson v. City of Madison Heights,
407 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2005)22

Guardiola v. Oakwood Hosp.,
200 Mich. App. 524; 504 N.W.2d 701(1993).....28

Harrison v. Ash,
539 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2008)26

Harvey v. Harvey,
949 F.2d 1127 (11th Cir. 1992)20

Hinneburg v. Miron (In re Estate of Hinneburg),
676 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2017)23

Iskander v. Vill. of Forest Park,
690 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1982)20

Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345; 95 S. Ct. 449; 42 L.Ed.2d 477 (1974).....5, 10

Kosloski v. Dunlap,
347 F. App'x 177 (6th Cir. 2009).....21

L.A. Cty. v. Humphries,
562 U.S. 29; 131 S. Ct. 447; 178 L. Ed. 2d 460 (2010).....20

Leshko v. Servis,
423 F.3d 337 (3rd Cir. 2005)5, 15, 17

Lethbridge v. Troy,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68281 (E.D. Mich. Sep. 17, 2007).....17

Lintz v. Skipski,
807 F. Supp. 1299 (W.D. Mich. 1992)17

Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.,
457 U.S. 922; 102 S. Ct. 2744; 73 L.Ed.2d 482 (1982).....3, 8, 10, 11

Mabe v. San Bernardino County Dept. of Social Services,
237 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2001) 16

Malachowski v. City of Keene,
787 F.2d 704 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 16

Martinez v. Cty. of Kern,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30150 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2007)..... 17

McCullum v. Tepe,
693 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2012) 26

Memphis, Tenn. Area Local, Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. City of Memphis,
361 F.3d 898 (6th Cir. 2004) 19

Milburn v. Dep't of Social Services,
871 F.2d 474 (4th Cir. 1989) 17

Miller v. Calhoun County,
408 F.3d 803 (6th Cir. 2005) 21

Minges v. Butler Cty. Agric. Soc'y,
585 F. App'x 879 (6th Cir. 2014) 11

Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658; 98 S. Ct. 2018; 56 L.Ed.2d 611 (1978)..... 19, 20, 21

Norris v. Premier Integrity Sols., Inc.,
641 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2011) 11

Okla. City v. Tuttle,
471 U.S. 808; 105 S. Ct. 2427; 85 L.Ed.2d 791 (1985)..... 21, 24

Ontha v. Rutherford Cnty., Tenn.,
222 Fed. Appx. 498 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 23

Parker v. Port Huron Hosp.,
361 Mich. 1; 105 N.W.2d 1 (1960)..... 28

Partin v. Davis,
675 F. App'x 575 (6th Cir. 2017) 19

Phillips v. Roane County,
534 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008) 22

Plumley v. Klein,
388 Mich. 1; 199 N.W.2d 169 (1972)..... 29

Polk County v. Dodson,
454 U.S. 312; 102 S. Ct. 445; 70 L.Ed.2d 509 (1981)..... 3, 9

Rayburn ex. rel. Rayburn v. Hogue,
241 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001) 16, 17

Reguli v. Guffee,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12952 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 19, 2009) 16

Reilly v. Vadlamudi,
680 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2012) 22

Rendall-Baker v. Kohn,
457 U.S. 830; 102 S. Ct. 2764; 73 L.Ed.2d 418 (1982)..... passim

Richardson v. McKnight,
521 U.S. 399; 117 S. Ct. 2100; 138 L. Ed. 2d 540 (1997)..... 26, 27

Robert S. v. Stetson School, Inc.,
256 F.3d 159 (3rd Cir. 2001) 16

Rojas v. Alexander's Dep't Store, Inc.,
924 F.2d 406 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 20

S.F. Arts & Ath., Inc. v. United States Olympic Comm.,
483 U.S. 522; 107 S. Ct. 2971; 97 L.Ed.2d 427 (1987)..... 7, 10

S.H.A.R.K. v. Metro Parks Serving Summit County,
499 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2007) 10

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232; 94 S. Ct. 1683; 40 L. Ed. 2d 90 (1974)..... 27

Shields v. Illinois Dep't of Corr.,
746 F.3d 782, 789 (7th Cir. 2014) 20

Stoudemire v. Mich Dep't of Corrections,
705 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2013) 22

Street v. Corr. Corp. of Am.,
102 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 1996) 20

Tower v. Glover,
467 U.S. 914; 104 S.Ct. 2820; 81 L.Ed.2d 758 (1984)..... 28

United Pet Supply, Inc v City of Chattanooga,
768 F.3d 464 (6th Cir. 2014) 26

United States v. Stanley,
109 U.S. 3; 3 S.Ct. 18; 27 L.Ed. 835 (1883)..... 5

Vistein v. Am. Registry of Radiologic Technologists,
342 F. App'x 113 (6th Cir. 2009) 11

Vodak v. City of Chicago,
639 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2011) 21

Wells v. City of Dearborn Heights,
538 F. App'x 631 (6th Cir. 2013) 23, 25

Wyatt v. Cole,
504 US 158; 112 S Ct 1827; 118 L Ed 2d 504 (1992)..... 26

Treatises

Martin A. Schwartz,
Section 1983 Litigation: Claims and Defenses (Aspen Publishers 2011) 5, 7, 10

Other Authorities

E.A. Blackstone, et al., *Privatizing adoption and foster care: Applying auction and market solutions*, 26 CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERV. REV. 1033 (2004)..... 16

Frankel, *The Failure of Analogy in Conceptualizing Private Entity Liability Under Section 1983*, 78 UKMCL REV. 967 (2009-2010)..... 6

LoTempio, *It's Time to Try Something New: Why Old Precedent Does Not Suit Charter Schools for State Actor Status*, 47 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 435 (2012)..... 4, 6, 11

Morris, *The Impact of Constitutional Liability on the Privatization Movement after Richardson v. McKnight*, 52 VAND. L. REV. 489 (1999)..... 5

Neimasik, *Teen Pregnancy in Charter Schools: Pregnancy Discrimination Challenges Under the Equal Protection Clause*, 22 MICH. JOURNAL OF GENDER AND LAW 55 (2015)..... 11

Wren, *Charter Schools: Public or Private? An Application of the Fourteenth Amendment's State Action Doctrine to These Innovative Schools*, 19 REV. LITIG. 135 (Winter 2000)..... 4
